DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION

ACTIVITY REPORT: Scheduled Inspection

A304828550		
FACILITY: CADILLAC PRODUCTS		SRN / ID: A3048
LOCATION: 7000 E 15 MILE RD, STERLING HTS		DISTRICT: Southeast Michigan
CITY: STERLING HTS		COUNTY: MACOMB
CONTACT: Tim Rosso , Controller/Facility Manager		ACTIVITY DATE: 02/11/2015
STAFF: Rem Pinga	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS: Minor
SUBJECT: Unannounced Lev	rel 2 Target Inspection	
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

On 2/11/2015, I conducted a level 2 unannounced target inspection at Cadillac Products, Inc. located at 7000 E. 15 Mile Road, Sterling Heights, Michigan 48311. The purpose of the inspection was to determine the facility's compliance with the requirements of the federal Clean Air Act; Part 55, Air Pollution Control, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended (Act 451), the administrative rules, and the facility's Permit to Install (PTI) No. 197-91 & PTI No. 797-89.

At the facility, I found the building was closed but appeared to still being maintained. Also, there were Chevrolet vehicles parked all over the lot. On the way out, I crossed paths with a vehicle coming into the lot. I introduced myself and stated the purpose of my visit. I asked about the status of the company and I was informed that the outside lot was being rented to Hamilton Chevrolet and I got a contact name and number to call. I called Hamilton Chevrolet and confirmed that the facility has been shutdown for a while and Hamilton Chevrolet is leasing the outside lot to store vehicles for sale.

After further research, I was able to contact Mr. Tim Rosso of Cadillac Products, Inc. corporate office. His title is controller for Cadillac Products and also facility manager for this site. After introductions, he mentioned that the facility has been shut down for several years and most of the equipment removed from the facility. He is responsible for maintaining the building until the company is able to dispose of the property. I informed him about the 2 active air permits and he agreed to send a request to have the permits voided.

Overall, I did not find any noncompliance issues while at the facility.

A LA RACT

.

SLIPERVISOR